

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3434

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 20, 2025
SBM-U IN HYDERABAD


NO. 3434. SHRI EATALA RAJENDER:


Will the Minister for HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any proposal for allocation of sufficient funds under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U) for the construction of sewage treatment facilities and subterranean drainage system in Hyderabad and Telangana; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) & (b) : Under Swachh Bharat Mission – Urban (SBM-U) 2.0 launched on 1st October, 2021 across all the states including Telangana, a new component Used Water Management (UWM) is included for waste water management for Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) with population less than 1 lakh, hence Hyderabad is not covered under the UWM component of SBM-U
2.0. ULBs having population above one lakh are covered under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT).


Under AMRUT, 66 projects worth ₹1,663.08 crores having capacity of 18.25
MLD including 4 sewerage/septage management projects worth ₹203.3 crore have been completed in Telangana State. Further, under AMRUT 2.0, 252 projects worth ₹9,584.26 crore having capacity of 1,132 MLD has been approved by MoHUA in Telangana State. 12 sewerage/septage management projects worth ₹5,775.11 crore have also been approved.


Under AMRUT 2.0, 03 sewerage/septage management projects of capacity
972 MLD worth ₹3,849.1 crore have been approved by MoHUA for Hyderabad.


Under SBM-U 2.0, funds to the tune of ₹463.10 crores have been allocated under UWM component to the State of Telangana and proposals worth Rs.
934.60 crores having central share of Rs. 463.10 have been approved. Out of the approved central share Rs. 185.24 crores have been released till date.
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